GASB Statement No. 68, concerning transition provisions related to certain pension contributions

made to defined benefit pension plans prior to implementation of that Statement by employers and

nonemployer contributing entities.

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, the District has presented for the first time its basic

financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States

of America (GAAP).  In conjunction with this presentation, the District has (1) converted its

governmental funds to the modified accrual basis of accounting and (2) converted its governmental

activities to the accrual basis of accounting.

Modified Accrual Basis Adjustments – the conversion of the governmental funds from the cash-basis of

accounting to the modified accrual basis of accounting required certain adjustments to be recorded at

December 31, 2014 to the fund cash balances as previously reported to reflect the prior year’s effect of

adopting these new accounting principles.

 The restatement to the December 31, 2014 fund cash balances for the governmental funds follows:

Fund Modified Restated

Cash Balance Accrual Basis Fund Balance

December 31, 2014  Adjustments  January 1, 2015

Governmental fund:

  General fund 3,690,312$   (11,654)$   3,678,658$

  WIC fund -   (219,511)   (219,511)

  Environmental fees fund 721,965   (65,565)   656,400

  Nonmajor governmental funds -   (308,345)   (308,345)

Total governmental funds 4,412,277$   (605,075)$   3,807,202$

Under GAAP, the District’s government-wide financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of

accounting.  The government-wide financial statements show the District’s programs for governmental

activities.  The conversion of the governmental activities from the cash-basis of accounting to the accrual

basis of accounting required certain adjustments to be recorded at December 31, 2014 to the net cash

position as previously reported to reflect the prior year’s effect of adopting these new accounting

principles.

Fiduciary Activities - Agency funds do not report fund balances; therefore no transition is required to